Doc # 2416942 Bk# 3224 Pg# 509 Electronically Recorded 5/8/2023 at 10:07 AM Pages 3
Filed and Recorded in Official Records of MONROE COUNTY KEVIN MADOK

ElectronicallyREC: $27.00 E X A

Electronically Certified Court Record

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original document, which may have
redactions as required by law.

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

Agency Name: Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller, Palm Beach County
Clerk of the Circuit Court: The Honorable Joseph Abruzzo

Date Issued: 4/27/2023 7:37:35 AM

Unique Reference Number: CAA-FBH-BCAJJ-CAEEJHGAB-GBJFAE-F

Case Number: 502017CA013497XXXXMB

Case Docket: FINAL JUDGMENT

Requesting Party Code: 517

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Sections 90.955(1) and 90.902(1), Florida Statutes, and Federal Rules of Evidence
901(a), 901(b)(7), and 902(1), the attached document is electronically certified by The Honorable
Joseph Abruzzo, Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller, Palm Beach County, to be a true and
correct copy of an official record or document authorized by law to be recorded or filed and actually
recorded or filed in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller, Palm Beach County.
The document may have redactions as required by law.

HOW TO VERIFY THIS DOCUMENT

This electronically certified document contains a unique electronic reference number for
identification printed on each page. This document is delivered in PDF format and contains a digital
signature identifying the certifier and tamper-evident seal validating this document as a true and
accurate copy of the original recorded. To view the tamper-evident seal and verify the certifier's
digital signature, open this document with Adobe Reader software. Instructions for verifying this
instrument are available for customers in the USA and Canada and for customers in other
countries.

**The web address shown above contains an embedded link to the verification page for this particular document.




Doc. # 2416942 Page Number: 2 of 3

Filing # 171506420 E-Filed 04/21/2023 10:38:08 AM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIVIL DIVISION

CASE NO. 502004 CA 006138 XXXX MB AO
STEWART TILGHMAN FOX & BIANCHI,
PA, etal,
Plaintiffs,

V.

KANE & KANE, LAURA M. WATSON, P.A.d/b/a
WATSON & LENTNER, a professional corporation; et al,,

Defendants.

STEWART TILGHMAN FOX & BIANCHI,
P.A, etal
SUPPLEMENTAL PROCEEDING
Plaintiffs/Judgment Creditors, NO.:50-2017-CA-013497-XXXX-MB
v.

CHARLES J. KANE and HARLEY KANE,

Defendants/Judgment Debtors
and

CHARLES J. KANE and SALLY KANE,

as tenants by the entireties; HARLEY N. KANE

and MICHELLE J. KANE, as tenants by the
entireties; and MICHELLE J. KANE, P .A.

f/k/a MICHELLE AND HARLEY KANE, TBE, P.A.

Supplemental Defendants.

AMENDED FINAL JUDGMENT 1

VIII of Plaintiffs’ Amended Supplemental Complaint,
IT IS ADJUDGED as follows:

Unique Code : CAA-FBH-BCAJJ-CAEEJHGAB-GBJFAE-F Page 1 of 2

Pursuant to the verdict rendered in this action on April 6, 2023 in the trial on Counts VII and

Pursuant to Sections 726.108(1) and 726.109(2), Fla. Stat., the transfer of $2,037,500.00
in December 2015 from Michelle and Harley Kane TBE, P.A. (now known as Michelle J. Kane,
P.A) is avoided. Plaintiffs, Stewart Tilghman Fox Bianchi & Cain, P.A,, f/k/a Stewart Tilghman

Page 1 0f2
FILED: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK, 04/21/2023 10:38:08 AM

Digttally signed by The Honorable Joseph Abruzzo

v, Date 2023.04.27 07 37 35 -04 00

Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller, Palm Beach County
” Location 205 N. Dixie Highway, West Palm Beach, FL 33401

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS DOCUMENT IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF AN OFFICIAL RECORD OR DOCUMENT
AUTHORIZED BY LAW TO BE RECORDED OR FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE PALM BEACH COUNTY CLERK OF THE
CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER. THIS DOCUMENT MAY HAVE REDACTIONS AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

VISIT https appegp m'  mbeac clerk M/ Services Edert fySe ice He per Ver Trmare htm TO VALIDATE THIS DOCUMENT



Doc. # 2416942 Page Number: 3 of 3

Unique Code : CAA-FBH-BCAJJ-CAEEJHGAB-GBJFAE-F Page 2 of 2

Case No. 50-2017-CA-013497-XXXX-MB

Fox & Bianchi, P.A.; William C. Hearon, P.A.,; and Todd S. Stewart, P.A, shall recover from
Defendants, Harley N. Kane and Michelle J., Kane, as tenants by the entireties, the sum of
$2,037,500.00 plus pre-judgment interest of $800,22532, for a total of $2,837,725.32, that shall
bear interest from April 20, 2023 (the date of the original judgment) at the legal rate established
pursuant to Section 55.03, Florida Statutes, FOR WHICH LET EXECUTION ISSUE.

The addresses of the Plaintiffs are: (i) Stewart Tilghman Fox Bianchi & Cain, P.A,, f/k/a
Stewart Tilghman Fox & Bianchi, P.A.: One Southeast Third Avenue, Suite 3000, Miami, FL
33131; (i) William C. Hearon, P.A.: 3530 Mystic Pointe Dr., Apt. 1909, Aventura, FL. 33180; and
(iii)) Todd S. Stewart, P.A., having an address at 842 W. Indiantown Rd., Jupiter, FL 33458.

It is further ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the judgment debtors, in their capacity as
tenants by the entireties, shall complete under oath Florida Rule of Civil Procedure Form 1.977
(Fact Information Sheet), including all required attachments, and serve it on the judgment
creditors’ attorney, Charles W. Throckmorton, Esq., Kozyak, Tropin, & Throckmorton, LLP,

2525 Ponce de Leon, 9thF100r, Coral Gables, Florida 33134, cwt@kttlaw.com, within 45 days
from the date of this Final Judgment, unless the Final Judgment is satisfied or post-judgment
discovery is stayed. Jurisdiction of this case is retained to (i) adjudicate the reserved claim
for attorneys’ fees in Count IX of the Amended Supplemental Complaint and (ii) to enter further
orders that are necessary and proper to enforce this Final Judgment.
DONE AND ORDERED in Palm Beach County, Florida.
50-2017-CA-013497-X)()(Xﬂ21I2023

£ LA .
ames Nutt Circuit Judge
e~ s

50-2017-CA-013497-XXXX-MB  04/21/2023
James Nutt
Circuit Judge

Copies furnished:

Charles W. Throckmorton, Esq.
Harley N. Kane
John Agnetti, Esq.

1 This amendment merely corrects a typographical error. In two places in the original judgment, the number
“$2,037,500.00” was erroncously entered as “$2,307,500.00.”

Page 2 0f 2





